

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

CAROL DRAKE and CLELLEN BURY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v

CITY OF BENTON HARBOR and HARBOR
SHORES COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION,

Defendants-Appellees.

Supreme Court No. 140685

Court of Appeals No. 287502

Berrien Circuit Court No. 2008-000247-CE

The appeal involves a ruling that a provision of the Constitution, a statute, rule or regulation, or other State governmental action is invalid.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ATTORNEY GENERAL BILL SCHUETTE
IN OPPOSITION TO THE APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL
(IN SUPPORT OF THE CITY OF BENTON HARBOR AND
HARBOR SHORES COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT CORPORATION)**

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Tracy A. Sonneborn (P41416)
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Consumer Protection Division
Charitable Trust Section
525 W. Ottawa Street, 1st Floor
Lansing, Michigan 48933
(517) 335-0855

Dated: January 20, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	ii
Statement of Question	iii
Introduction	1
Counter-Statement of Proceedings and Facts.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. The City of Benton Harbor did not violate the restrictions in the 1917 Deed conveying the property comprising Jean Klock Park to Benton Harbor when it leased a portion of Park property to Harbor Shores Community Redevelopment Corporation to develop 3 holes of a proposed public golf course.	3
A. Standard for Granting Leave to Appeal.....	3
B. Analysis	3
Relief Sought	5

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Statutes

Charitable Gifts Act, MCL 554.351 <i>et seq.</i>	1
Charitable Organizations and Solicitations Act, MCL 400.271 <i>et seq.</i>	1
Supervision of Trustees for Charitable Purposes Act, MCL 14.251 <i>et seq.</i>	1
Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act, MCL 451.921 <i>et seq.</i>	1
